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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


The State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts (Board) filed a complaint on August 20, 1999, seeking this Commission’s determination that Larry A. Ozenberger, M.D.’s physician’s license is subject to discipline.  The Board argues that Ozenberger prescribed excessive amounts of drugs, did not attempt to refer a patient to a pain clinic or wean him from narcotics, and failed to comply with a subpoena that the Board issued.  


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on January 22-24, 2001.  Glenn E. Bradford, with Glenn E. Bradford & Associates, P.C., represented the Board.  Marc K. Erickson and Jonathan P. Kieffer, with Wagstaff & Cartmell LLP, represented Ozenberger.


The matter became ready for our decision on September 17, 2001, when Ozenberger filed the last written argument.  

Findings of Fact

1. Ozenberger is licensed by the Board as a physician and surgeon, License No. MD29129.  The license has been current and active at all relevant times.  

2. Ozenberger practices primarily in the area of family medicine at Plattsburg Medical Clinic in Plattsburg, Missouri. 

Ozenberger’s Treatment of Tim Greene
3. Tim Greene was Ozenberger’s neighbor while Greene was growing up in Plattsburg.  When he grew up, Greene left the area but later returned to Plattsburg.  Greene was treated by various doctors at the Plattsburg clinic through 1990.
  

4. While in high school, Greene was diagnosed with manic depression or bipolar disorder.  Greene was under psychiatric care and took Lithium for this condition.  

5. Ozenberger’s records show that on September 13, 1988, Green made a suicide “gesture” by taking seven Halcion pills and four Meprobanate pills (anti-anxiety medication).  The doctor recommended a syrup to make him vomit, as the combination of the medications would not be fatal.
  

6. On October 12, 1988, Greene was admitted to the hospital after making a suicide “gesture” by overdosing on sleeping pills.  Greene was distressed by the breakup of his marriage, and that date was his wedding anniversary.
  

7. In June 1990, Dr. Epstein, a gastroenterologist, diagnosed Greene with “probable Crohn’s gastritis.”  An April 17, 1991, pathology report from Heartland Hospital in St. Joseph indicated that Greene had Crohn’s disease.  

8. Crohn’s disease is an incurable inflammatory bowel disease.  Crohn’s disease may be manifested by inflammation in the stomach, small intestine, or colon.  The inflammation usually occurs in the small intestine, and especially in the juncture between the small intestine and colon.  

9. A family practitioner is entitled to rely on a specialist’s diagnosis of Crohn’s disease.  

10. During a hospitalization in July 1990, the treating physician prescribed one to two Darvocet every four hours for Greene.  

11. After being treated by another doctor in Plattsburg for a period of time, Greene returned to the Plattsburg Medical Clinic on May 30, 1991, and stated that he wished Ozenberger to be his family physician.  Greene represented to Ozenberger that he had been diagnosed with Crohn’s disease.  Greene quit work and received Social Security disability as a result of his Crohn’s disease.  

12. Crohn’s disease is incurable.  Pain is one of the common symptoms.  

13. Crohn’s disease commonly has active stages and remissive stages.  It is very difficult to make a definitive diagnosis of Crohn’s disease.  An endoscopy, or examination of the colon, may not always clearly show Crohn’s disease.  The doctor must rely on the endoscopy findings and the clinical symptoms in order to diagnose the disease.  The objective findings upon endoscopy do not necessarily correlate with the amount of pain a patient may have; thus, the doctor must rely on the patient’s subjective statements as to how much pain he or she is experiencing.  

14. The long-term use of narcotic pain medication is within the standard of care for the treatment of Crohn’s disease.  

15. Patients with Crohn’s disease are often depressed and often have problems remaining employed.  It is appropriate for a family practitioner to treat the depression, as well as the disease, in a Crohn’s patient.  

16. Ozenberger received letters and reports from numerous doctors indicating that Greene had Crohn’s disease.  For example, Ozenberger received letters from Dr. Mark Epstein and his partner dated September 10 and 16, 1991, stating that Greene had Crohn’s disease.  A consultation report dated February 26, 1992, and copied to Ozenberger stated that Greene had exacerbation of Crohn’s disease.  On July 15, 1997, Dr. Terry Coleman issued a consultation report, copied to Ozenberger, that stated:  “The impression is Crohn’s colitis flare.”  On July 18, 1997, Dr. Steven Bowlin wrote a letter to Ozenberger after Greene was admitted to the hospital for “evaluation and treatment of exacerbation of his Crohn’s disease.”  The letter from Dr. Bowlin stated:  “[I]t is very possible that [Greene] will have a reexacerbation of his Crohn’s disease.”  

17. From 1991 throughout the rest of his treatment by Ozenberger, Greene constantly complained of abdominal pain, nausea, vomiting, and diarrhea, all of which may be symptoms of Crohn’s disease.  

18. In April 1993, a psychiatrist sent a letter to Ozenberger noting that Greene had severe depression and was “totally disabled just from a psychiatric standpoint,” as well as due to the pain from Crohn’s disease.  

19. Propoxyphene is also known as Darvon.  When Propoxyphene is mixed with acetaminophen (Tylenol) in one pill, it is known as Darvocet or Propoxyphene N/APAP.  These drugs are generally used as pain relievers.  Propoxyphene is a Schedule IV controlled substance.  A Schedule IV drug presents a lower risk of dependence than a Schedule III, II, or I drug.  

20. Amitriptyline is not a controlled substance, but has additive or potentiating effects when used with Propoxyphene.  It is an antidepressant.  
21. The Plattsburg Clinic Pharmacy’s computer system kept track of how many days a  prescription would last at the prescribed dosage.  The pharmacy had a practice to check with Ozenberger if a patient came in to get an early refill of a prescription.    

22. Ozenberger prescribed Propoxyphene to Greene as follows:


Date

Drug
Quantity

Days’ Supply
Notes From Chart

07/06/92
Darvocet N-100
20

P.O. Dr. Ozenberger 






DC Vicodin ES.  






Darvocet N-100 #20 






every 5-6 hrs prn pain.  




Clinic pharmacy. 


07/09/93
Darvocet N-100
20

1 every 5-6 hrs prn
  






#20 no refills.


07/12/93
Darvocet N-100
20

Darvocet N-100 #20 1 






every 5-6 hrs prn  Pt 






states he is hurting so 






bad that is having to 






take two tabs at times.  


10/08/93
Darvocet N-100
20


10/25/93
Darvocet N-100
30


07/15/94
Darvocet N-100
24

1/1 every 5-6 hrs prn


11/05/94
Darvocet N-100
20

1/1 every 4-6 hrs prn 






pain  No refills


11/29/94
Darvocet N-100
40


12/02/94
Darvocet N-100
40

Advised to “flag” 






bottle  Maximum 6 per 






day


02/23/95
Propoxyphene N

30
5
5-6 hr


04/19/96


“
60
10



04/29/96
“
60
10



05/09/96
“
60
10


05/20/96
“
50
9


05/30/96
“
50
9


06/12/96
“
50
9


07/20/96
“
20
4
5-6 hr


08/21/96
“
60
10


08/26/96

Propoxyphene
60
10


09/05/96
“
60
10


09/12/96
“
60
10


09/23/96
“
60
10


10/02/96
“
60
10


10/12/96
“
60
10


10/19/96
“
30
5


10/24/96
“
100
16
4-6/day


10/31/96
“
100
16


11/07/96
“
100
17
4-6 daily


11/14/96
“
100
17
4-6 hr


11/25/96
“
100
17
“


12/11/96
“
100
17


12/19/96



tid
   Threw all of 






med down stool in 






fit of rage after 






mother told him that 






he worries too much 






about himself, and 






neglects Christopher 


12/20/96
“
100
17



12/30/96
“
100
17


01/07/97
Propoxyphene N
60
15


01/13/97
Propoxyphene 
40
6


01/18/97
“
100
17
4-6 hr


01/27/97
“
100
16


02/06/97
Propoxyphene N
60
10
pt to wash red coating 






off 1st  


02/17/97
“
60
10


02/21/97
Propoxyphene 
100
25


03/01/97
Propoxyphene N
60
10


03/07/97
Propoxyphene 
100
25


04/09/97
“
100
25


04/17/97
Propoxyphene N
40
7
4-6 hr Wants to try 






Darvocet N-100 again


04/28/97
“
40
7
Said red coating on 






Darvocet N-100 made 






him sick; he wants 






plain Darvon


04/28/97
Propoxyphene 
100
25


05/16/97
“
100
25


05/29/97
“
100
13
max 6 daily


06/05/97



Wants Darvocet N, 






washing off red 






coating


06/19/97
“
100
13


07/3/97
Propoxyphene
100
16
Having problems with 






Darvocet N100. . . 






wants to go to plain 






Darvon


07/18/97
“
100
16


07/28/97
Propoxyphene N 
100
25
4-6 hr


08/02/97
Propoxyphene
100
17


08/22/97
Propoxyphene N
100
20
5-6 hr


08/28/97
Propoxyphene
100
25
N100 causing him to 



break out


09/02/97
“
100
25
Skyler dumped most of 






bottle of plain Darvon 






into stool—needs refill 






early


09/10/97
Propoxyphene N
100
20


09/20/97
Propoxyphene
100
17
4-6 hr


10/09/97
Propoxyphene N
100
16
4-6 hr 

23. The last Propoxyphene prescription, on October 9, 1997, would have lasted until October 25, 1997.  From April 19, 1996, through October 25, 1997 – a period of 554 days – Ozenberger prescribed enough Propoxyphene to last Greene 721 days at the prescribed dosage.  

24. The Physicians’ Desk Reference (PDR) is a collection of the manufacturers’ inserts on prescription drugs, describing the drug and its appropriate dosage method, potential drug interactions, warnings, directions and cautions.  

25. The PDR contains the following warnings for Propoxyphene:  

WARNINGS

Do not prescribe propoxyphene for patients who are suicidal or addiction-prone.  Prescribe propoxyphene with caution for patients taking tranquilizers or antidepressant drugs and patients who use alcohol in excess. . . .

Propoxyphene products in excessive doses, either along or in combination with other CNS depressants, including alcohol, are a major cause of drug-related deaths. . . . Propoxyphene should not be taken in doses higher than those recommended by the physician.  The judicious prescribing of propoxyphene is essential to the safe use of this drug. . . . Because of its added depressant effects, propoxyphene should be prescribed with caution for those patients whose medical condition requires the concomitant administration of sedatives, tranquilizers, muscle relaxants, antidepressants, or other CNS-depressant drugs.  Patients should be advised of the additive depressant effects of these combinations.  Many of the propoxyphene-related deaths have occurred in patients with previous histories of emotional disturbances or suicidal ideation or attempts as well as histories of misuse of tranquilizers, alcohol, or other CNS-active drugs.  Some of the deaths have occurred as a consequence of the accidental ingestion of excessive quantities of propoxyphene alone or in combination with other drugs.  Patients taking propoxyphene should be warned not to exceed the dosage recommended by the physician.  

26. The minimum lethal dose of Propoxyphene may vary according to the patient’s age, weight, metabolism and tolerance.

27. The PDR is a guideline.  A doctor may exceed the maximum recommended dosage in the PDR and still remain within the standard of care.  

28. Prescribing 2,260 Propoxyphene during the first nine months of 1997 (approximately 8 per day) may be reasonable, depending on the circumstances, and would not absolutely be against the standard of care.  (Tr. at 356.)  

29. The prescribed dosage of Propoxyphene did not exceed 600 mg. per day.  However, at times that amount of Propoxyphene was exceeded due to early refills or new prescriptions before the previous one had expired.  

30. Prescribing Amitriptyline and Propoxyphene simultaneously is within the standard of care in the medical profession.  

31. Ozenberger prescribed Amitriptyline to Greene as follows:  


Date
Days’ Supply


01/03/95
30


03/18/95

30


04/11/95

30


05/03/95
30


05/25/95
30


06/05/95
30


06/30/95
30


07/22/95
30


08/12/95
30


09/02/95
30


09/21/95
60


11/01/95
60


12/23/95
60


02/22/96
60


04/19/96
60


06/20/96
30


07/16/96
30


08/15/96
30


09/14/96
30


10/15/96
30


11/07/96
30


12/06/96
30


12/20/96
30


01/18/97
30


02/14/97
30


03/13/97
30


04/04/97
30


05/12/97
30


06/10/97
30


07/11/97
30


08/08/97
30


09/04/97
30

32. Stadol is a nasal spray used for pain relief.  Stadol was not a controlled substance during the period at issue.  Ozenberger prescribed Stadol to Greene to treat his migraine headaches.  Ozenberger prescribed Stadol to Greene as follows:  

Date
Days’ Supply

Notes From Chart


04/07/94

Went to Spelman ER last night vomiting headache 




diarrhea.  Was given Stadol & Phenergan for 




migraine.  Toradol not helping.  


04/12/94

Pt. Phoned stating he has bad migraine.  Wants to 




try Stadol N.S. again even though it makes him sick 




at stomach after two sprays. . . Stadol N.S. as 




directed. No refills.  Clinic pharmacy.  


04/16/94

Stadol NS made him sick again – will try again


07/12/94

P.O. Ozenberger – gave sample of Stadol NS for 




migraine headache


09/30/94

Sample vial


10/02/94


10/03/94

Refill


10/11/94

Per Dr. Ozenberger’s orders pt was given 




instructions on giving self injections of Stadol for 




reoccurring [sic] migraines. . . . P.O Dr. Ozenberger 




Stadol 2 mg/ml /ccc IM every 8 hrs prn 10 ml 




vial and #10 3cc 1” 22 gauge syringes  Clinic 




pharmacy 


10/14/94

Refill Stadol  2 mg. inj.  Clinic pharmacy


11/11/94

Clinic pharmacy


11/25/94


01/14/95
5


01/19/95

5


01/25/95
5
In ER w/ migraine – Dr. suspicious.  


02/03/95
5
Severe migraine


02/16/95
5


02/21/95
5


02/23/95

5


03/01/95
5


03/07/95
5


03/18/95
5


03/22/95
5


03/24/95
5
Left bottle somewhere; will get it back tonight


04/01/95
5



04/04/95
5


04/07/95
5
Head throbs badly


04/13/95
5


04/15/95
5


04/22/95
5


04/25/95
5


04/28/95
5


04/29/95
5


05/01/95
5


05/05/95
5


05/08/95
5


05/11/95
5
Only clinic pharmacy


05/12/95
5


05/15/95
5


05/18/95
5


05/22/95
5


05/25/95
5


05/30/95
5


06/02/95
5


06/05/95
5


06/10/95
5


06/13/95
5


06/16/95
5


06/20/95
5


06/24/95
5


06/26/95
5
Wife said she was diluting it & spilled it


06/29/95
5


06/30/95
5


07/07/95
5


07/13/95
5


07/21/95
5


07/24/95
5


07/28/95
5


08/01/95
5


08/05/95
7


08/10/95
7


08/12/95
7


08/18/95
7


08/22/95
7
3 days early per pharmacist


08/25/95
7


08/28/95
7


09/02/95
7


09/07/95
7


09/11/95
7


09/15/95
7


09/19/95
7


09/23/95
7


09/25/95
7


09/28/95

[Illegible] off Stadol NS  


10/02/95
7 
Pt states he has a severe headache x 2 days   




Requested refill on Stadol


10/10/95
7
Pt’s wife phoned, stating she is monitoring 




meds.  Our pharmacy 


10/14/95
7



10/19/95
7


10/21/95
7


10/27/95
7


10/30/95
7


11/03/95
7


11/04/95
7


11/08/95
7


11/14/95
7


11/18/95
7


11/20/95
7


11/25/95
7


11/29/95
7


12/01/95
7


12/05/95
7


12/08/95
4


12/11/95
4


12/15/95
4


12/18/95
4


12/20/95
4


12/22/95
4
Pt. said he dropped bottle in stool.  Pharmacist 




instructed to check contents and to refill if 




legitimate


12/29/95
4
Our pharmacy


01/02/96
4


01/05/96
4


01/08/96
4


01/11/96
4
day early


01/15/96
4


01/18/96

Use the Stadol sparingly


01/19/96
4


01/23/96
4
Refill Stadol plus one in 4-6 days


01/29/96
4


02/02/96
4


02/06/96
4


02/10/96 

Stadol – Osco Pharmacy Barry Rd


02/13/96
4



02/17/96
4
Our pharmacy


02/20/96
4
Our pharmacy


02/22/96

Willing to DC Stadol


02/27/96
4
Our pharmacy


03/04/96
4
Our pharmacy


03/11/96
4


03/15/96
4


03/21/96
4


03/23/96
4


03/26/96

Sample given


03/30/96
4



04/05/96
4


04/11/96
4
Sample  Severe headache Needs another Stadol


04/18/96
4


04/26/96
4
Our pharmacy


04/30/96
4
Our pharmacy


05/04/96
4


05/08/96
4


05/10/96
4


05/14/96
4


05/18/96
4



05/25/96
4


05/30/96
4


06/04/96
4


06/11/96
4



06/15/96
4


06/19/96
4


06/25/96
4


06/28/96
4


07/01/96
4


07/05/96
4


07/08/96
4
Lost bottle out of pockets at hotel last week


07/12/96
4


07/18/96
4


07/22/96
4


07/27/96
4


08/01/96
4


08/05/96
4


08/09/96
4


08/15/96
4


08/19/96
4


08/23/96
4


08/26/96
4
Refill in 4-6 days


08/31/96
4



09/04/96
4


09/10/96
4


09/14/96
4


09/18/96
4


09/24/96
4
Our pharmacy


09/30/96
4
Our pharmacy


10/05/96
4


10/10/96
4


10/17/96
4


10/25/96
4


11/05/96
4


11/09/96
4
Our pharmacy


11/12/96
4


11/18/96
4


11/21/96
4


11/26/96
4


12/07/96
4
Our pharmacy


01/02/97
8


01/07/97
8


01/10/97
8



01/14/97
-
Refill denied on Stadol until 1/15/97  




Our pharmacy


01/15/97
8


01/18/97
7


01/25/97
7


01/30/97
7


02/06/97
7


02/10/97  
-
Pt. called requesting refill on Stadol  
PO Dr. 




Ozenberger too soon for refill, pharmacy advised


02/11/97
7



02/18/97
7


02/22/97
7


02/27/97
7


03/05/97
7


03/11/97
14
5 ml


03/24/97
14  
12 ml


04/03/97
14
12 ml


04/14/97
14
6 ml  Lost 2 bottles of Stadol NS, thrown away by 




Lynde
 by accident


04/21/97
7
3 ml


04/28/97
21
9 ml


05/14/97
21
9 ml


05/29/97
14
6 ml  2 bottles


06/05/97
14
6 ml  Had used up one NS and one dose out of 2nd 




one – was in bag stolen at hospital when wife had 




gyn surgery


06/17/97
14
12 ml  4 bottles


07/11/97
30
6 ml


07/31/97
30
6 ml


08/28/97
30
12 ml  Wants to get Stadol NS #4 units before 




insurance runs out tomorrow


09/22/97
10
3 ml

33. The last Stadol prescription, on September 22, 1997, would have lasted until October 2, 1997.  From January 14, 1995 through October 2, 1997 – a period of 991 days – Ozenberger prescribed enough Stadol to last Greene 1,102 days at the prescribed dosage.  
34. Vicodin and Lorcet are other names for Hydrocodone.  Hydrocodone was a Schedule II controlled substance during most of the period at issue.
  It is a pain reliever.  
35. Ozenberger prescribed Hydrocodone to Greene as follows:
 

Date
Quantity
Days’ Supply

Notes From Chart

05/30/91
12

Patient struck his hand against a door or 




a wall in a fit of anger and damaged his 




left hand. . .  Patient advised me that he 




has Chrome’s [sic] disease as diagnoses 




[sic] by Dr. Epstein

06/01/91
22

06/14/91
16

07/19/91
16

07/23/91
16

Under one condition – that wife picks 




meds up and dispenses meds.  Also if 




Crohn’s continues to worsen will refer to 




specialist

09/05/91
16

09/12/91
16

x2/day

11/30/91
20

Every 6-8 hr prn for pain

02/14/92
24

02/20/92
30

Every 5-6 hr prn

03/02/92
30

Admitted at Liberty 2/25/, discharged 




2/27 (Dr. Olson)  See consult by Dr. 




Waltz – Dr. Olson doesn’t want him as 




regular pt.  Sent him here on no meds & 




no [illegible]


04/03/92




Hospitalized 2/25/91 to 2/29/92—Dr. 







Waltz – see report  Will be applying for 







disabled Social Security


04/13/92
20



½ -1/1 every 5-6 hr prn for pain


04/17/92




His wife called in and said that Tim was 







going to run out of medicine before Dr. 







Ozenberger came back from vacation.  







Dr. Sweiger okayed his Prednisone and 







his Vicodan [sic] ES, enough to last him 






until Tuesday


04/21/92
20



½ - 1/1 5-6 hrs prn severe pain  No refills


04/24/92

30



½ every 4-6 hours prn


05/14/92
16



Refill Vicodin #16 ½ tab every 4 to 6 hr. 







prn for pain – will need to see Dr. before 







any more refills.  EL per Dr. Oz.


05/18/92
30

Every 5-6 hr prn


05/28/92
30

Comes in after having spent several days 





in the hospital last week at Spelman, 





under the care of Dr. Tim Wilson for 





treatment of his Crohn’s disease, with 





vomiting of blood and blood in his bowel 





movements.  He got better in the hospital 





after 2-3 days.  Dr. Wilson . . . told him 





he need [sic] to see Dr. Lockard, the 





gastroenterologist, in St. Joseph, soon.  





He’s called up there and he can’t get in 





for about two weeks.  He’s gotten worse 





since he got home and is now vomiting 





blood and has blood in his bowel 





movements, and is feeling lousy, with a 





lot of pain in his belly. . . . We also gave 





him a new refill for 30 more Vicodin ES 





tablets for pain, which his wife distributes 





to him at the right intervals.  


06/04/92
40

Vomiting slowing down – still consid 





pain – needs Vicodin qid
 or so  Saw Dr 





Lockard 2 days ago – put him on 





Asulfazide, makes mouth break out, had 





to quit  Vicodin ES (#40) every 5-6 hr prn


06/11/92


No Vicodin since Sunday


06/16/92
30


06/20/92
30


06/29/92
30

Pt’s wife phoned stating he was released 





today from Research Hospital.  The 





doctor there wants him to remain on the 





meds he has been taking.  P.O Dr. 





Ozenberger Vicodin ES 1/1 every 5-6 hrs 





prn pain


07/03/92
40

Follow up hospital stay.  Was given 





Vicodin ES every 3-4 h while in hospital   





Vicodin ES (40) (still has a few but will 





run out on Sunday)


07/06/92


DC Vicodin ES.  Darvocet N100 #20 





every 5-6 hrs prn pain.  


08/08/92
40

Every 5-6 hr


08/14/92
10

1/1 every 5-6 hr


08/25/92


Refill Vicodin ES per Dr. Oz.  1 every 5-





6 hr prn


09/03/92
20


09/28/92
20

Every 5-6 hrs


09/29/92
20

For 10/5/92


10/02/92
12

Every 5-6 hrs prn


10/09/92
20

1/1 every 5-6 hrs prn No refills


11/12/92
50

Trying to hold Vicodin down to 3/day  





Vicodin ES #50 up to tid prn for severe 





pain relief  No refills



02/04/93
10


05/24/93
30

Every 5-6 hr prn for severe pain


09/03/93
30

Miserable, by appearance – can’t afford 





gastroenterologist, since is off Medicaid


09/13/93
40

Used last Vicodin ES this morning  Is 





some better (used “” x3/day x 10 days)


09/30/93


Has only 2 Vicodin ES left  Vicodin ES 





every 5-6 hr prn for severe pain


12/14/93
30

Has been vomiting so much has vomited 





up his Vicodin soon after filling it – took 





5/day on 1-2 days


12/20/93
30


01/28/94
40

Vicodin ES every 5-6 hr prn


02/05/94


Wife called said she had taken 20 





Vicodin tab. & put them “some where”  





Can’t find them – wants #20 for Tim  





P.O. Dr. Oz. Refill #20 Vicodin ES clinic 





pharm. 


04/02/94
30

1/1 every 5-6 hrs prn


04/07/94
40


04/16/94
40


05/03/94
40


06/21/94
40


06/27/94
40

lost Vicodin in storm – dropped bottle, lid 





popped off, etc.


08/02/94


Vicodin isn’t helping the pain  Lorcet 





10/650 #30  ½ to 1 every 5-6 hr prn for 





relief of severe pain


08/26/94
30

Lorcet- 10/650 #30 ½ to 1 every 5-6 hr 





prn severe pain


09/03/94
30

Lorcet 10/650 (30) ½ to 1 every 5-6 hr 





prn pain


09/10/94
40

Out of Lorcet [illegible]  feels it’s too 





strong.  Vicodin ES (40) every 6-8 hr 


09/27/94
50


10/10/94
30

Every 6-8 hr prn for severe pain  Had 36 





tab of Vicodin in drawer of bedside table 





– took only 3 tabs last wk out of 36, has 





only 1left this AM.  Suspects sister-in-





law took them when left in home to 





babysit when pt & his wife went to a bkft


10/20/94
40

Out of Vicodin ES Vicodin ES #40 every 





6-8 hr prn severe pain


10/28/94
60

Used #40 Vicodin ES in 8 days, but lost 





quite a bit with vomiting


11/21/94
60


01/03/95
30
15
Limit to b.i.d.


01/09/95
30
15
Had flare-up & finished


01/20/95
30
8
Going to visit relatives


01/26/95
12


01/31/95
30


02/07/95
40
10


02/11/95
30


02/17/95
60


03/03/95
60
12


03/13/95
60
12


03/30/95
60
12


04/07/95
40
10
Wife to dispense Vicodin


04/17/95
40
10


04/25/95
40
8
Has enough to last until tomorrow, but





wants new prescription to save a trip


05/01/95
40
8


05/08/95
40
8


05/16/95
40
8


05/22/95
40
8


05/30/95
40
10


06/05/95
60
10
Has only 3 Vicodin left


06/16/95
60
10


06/29/95
60
10


07/06/95
60
10
Wife responsible for dispensing 





medicine – left 18 Vicodin at Clinton


07/11/95
45
10
Unable to cut down on Vicodin when

Crohn’s is so active; four per day for five days, then three per day for four days, then two per day for five days


07/17/95
30
10
Has 8 Vicodin tabs left


07/24/95
40
10


07/31/95
40
10
8 Vicodin left


08/07/95
40
10


08/14/95
40
8
Had no Vicodin yesterday, & had no 

withdrawal symptoms  Because of numerous family problems, pt. is not ready to discontinue Vicodin 





– Crohn’s still active


08/21/95
60
15
Has 3 pain pills left (used 37 in 7 days) 





(over 5/day)


08/31/95
60
15
Has 6 left – used about 6/day


09/08/95
60
12


09/15/95
60
12


09/21/95
60
12


09/28/95
60
15


10/05/95
56
14
No more than qid  Has 3 – 4 Vicodin left 





– used 8/day instead of 4/day – will turn 





over control of med to Lynde, who will 





dispense 4/day only


10/16/95
56
14
Will be at hospital Tuesday through 





Thursday and wants refill of 56 





Vicodin – is scheduled to be refilled 





Thursday


10/24/95
60
14
Found when Lynde keeping his supply of 





Vicodin, took extra doses partly because of 

vomiting up some doses  Has 2 left, which means he took the 2-wk supply in 8 days!!


11/04/95
60
14
Leaving Wed. for Florida, so will run out of 





pain med


11/16/95
60
15
Used 60 Vicodin ES in 14 days   Will give 





him Lorcet 10/650


11/25/95
60
15
Has lost many Lorcets when vomits, so 





waits a while & repeats – has only 4 left


12/01/95
60
15
Has been throwing up a lot so taking more 

pain med  Would vomit 3 or 4 Lorcet in a row before he could get one to stay down


12/12/95
60
15


12/23/95
60
15
Has some Lorcet 10/650 left – using no 





more than 4/day


01/05/96
42
11
3/day


01/18/96
60
20
Been out of Vicodin ES x 3 days – has been 





severe pain  8-12 hr for pain – should last 3 





wks or more


01/25/96
60

20
Every 8 hr (up to 3/day)  He has lost about 





½ - 2/3 of pills by vomiting (wife who 





dispenses meds will verify this)


02/02/96
42
7
ER shoulder pain  Dr. Pritchett said he’ll 

need up to 10 mg. Hydrocodone every 4 hr, so has used up the Vicodin sooner than planned


02/08/96
42
7


02/15/96
42
7
Every 5-6 hr for pain


02/22/96
42
7
Has 6 Vicodin left


02/29/96
42
8
Wants Vicodin ES 42  for 2 weeks, will then 





discontinue


03/07/96
42
8
Has 6 Vicodin left


03/18/96
42
10


04/01/96
42
21


04/23/96
50
25
Used up Vicodin (42 in 21 days)


05/04/96
50
12
Every 6-8 hr 


05/14/96
50
12
Nearly out of Vicodin (5 left) 6-8 hr for pain


05/23/96
6
2


05/24/96
50
12


05/31/96  


Vomited up much of the Vicodin ES, 





so used them up faster than expected


06/4/96
50
10


06/07/96
50
13
Again lost a lot of the Lorcet 10 by vomiting 





it up – has 4 left


06/15/96
50
13


06/20/96
56
14
Vomiting so much he used up the Lorcet in 





3 days, using them to replace the ones he 





lost vomiting     up to 4x/day


07/01/96
54
14
Going on vacation  Has 11 Vicodin left; 





wants to switch to Lorcet up to 4/day


07/15/96
56
14
x 2  4/day prn for pain relief


07/27/96
56
14
qid prn


08/06/96
60
15
qid prn


08/13/96
20
4


08/15/96
40
10
Has used 75 pain tabs in 9 days (8/day), but 





has vomited a lot up & had to repeat it


08/26/96 


No Vicodin taken in 6 days


09/09/96  


Crohn’s flared up and he is out of 

Lorcet.  Could not come in; coming tomorrow.  6 Lorcet to tide him over   Every 6-8 hr (use sparingly)   


09/10/96
6
2



09/11/96
30
7


09/19/96
30
7
Every 6 hr


09/26/96
20
4
 


10/08/96
60
20


11/22/96
60
15
Crohn’s is active   Pt very adamant that he 

can’t survive this without Vicodin – will alternate with Darvon


12/02/96
60
15
Out of Vicodin after getting #60 10 days ago


12/12/96


Out of Lorcet 10  #60 (Rx given)    


12/19/96
60
20
 


01/02/97
60
15
Every 6-8 hrs prn 


01/06/97
30
7
Lynde off to FL – took his Lorcet with 

her and he ran out yesterday  Called this am & admitted she had taken them   #30 to tide him over 


01/27/97  


Not taken any Vicodin


02/03/97
40
13
Every 8-12 hr prn


02/14/97
42
14
Every 8 hr prn (maximum x 3/day)


02/27/97
42
14


03/06/97
4
1


03/07/97
80
20


03/27/97
80
20


04/03/97
80
20
3-4/day


04/14/97  


Pt has used up 78 Lorcets in 11 





days, so is over 7/day--pt claims to have 





had lots of vomiting, losing the pain med 





in the vomiting frequently  Had to refuse 





Lorcet refill  


04/21/97
80
20
2-4/day for pain relief


05/09/97
40
10
Out of Lorcet – vomited several times 





and had to take an extra one to replace 





that that was vomited up   Lorcet 10 #40--




will not refill in less than 10 days under 





any circumstances


05/22/97
80
21
No more than 4/day


06/13/97
40
10
1-3/day


06/23/97
80
20
Out of Lorcet-10 (used 40 in 10 days)  





Lorcet 10 #80   Every 6-8 hr prn


07/08/97
80
26
tid (6-8 hr) prn


07/19/97
30
8
Every 6-8 hr prn


07/24/97
70
17
Every 5-6 hr prn


08/01/97



Lorcet 10 #70  Refill but dispense next 



Thursday


08/06/97
70
17




08/18/97
80
20
Used up Lorcet 10’s (#70) in 11 days  





Says he vomited a lot of them and had to 





repeat them


08/22/97


Discontinued Lorcet on 8/19 – wants 





refill on Darvocet N100

 
08/28/97


Not taking Lorcet or Xanax now


09/05/97
80
20
Every 5-6 hr prn 

 
09/15/97
40
10
Every 5-6 hr prn


09/25/97
40
10
Every 5-6 hr


10/03/97



Lorcet 10 #80 every 4-6 hr prn for pain relief  Must last 20 days


36. The last Hydrocodone prescription, on September 25, 1997, would have lasted until October 5, 1997.  From January 3, 1995, through October 5, 1997 – a period of 1,005 days – Ozenberger prescribed enough Hydrocodone to last Greene 1,197 days at the prescribed dosage.  

37. Greene was a difficult patient.  He was hot-headed and hard to please.  For example, he became upset if he had to wait 20 minutes for an appointment, and he once left the hospital because the doctor had moved on to another patient and had not come out to look for him when he went outside for a cigarette.  

38. Ozenberger continued to treat Greene because he felt obligated to treat someone who had been a neighbor and a family friend, even though Greene was difficult to deal with.  

39. On or about September 26, 1997, Dr. Othmer, Greene’s treating psychiatrist, prescribed 15 Amitripyline 75 mg. and 15 Amitriptyline 150 mg., a 15-day supply of each. Othmer was treating Greene for depression.  

40. As of early October 1997, Greene’s mood was improving, and he was starting to send out resumes to apply for jobs.  Ozenberger wrote a letter of reference for Greene, dated October 7, 1997.  

41. On October 8, 1997, Othmer prescribed 15 Amitriptyline 75 mg. and 15 Amitriptyline 150 mg., a 15-day supply of each.  Othmer noted that Greene reported being in a better mood than he had for years, and that he was starting to send out resumes. 

42. Greene died on October 13, 1997.  An autopsy showed the cause of death as Amitryptyline and Propoxyphene toxicity.  The medical examiner found his death to be accidental.  No Lithium was found in Greene’s body, although his psychiatrist had prescribed Lithium on October 8, 1997.  (Jt. Ex. A-2, at 236.)  Greene was 6’ 2½”, and at the time of his death weighed approximately 235 pounds.  (Jt. Ex. A-2, at 231).  

Records and Subpoena
43. Greene’s wife’s and mother’s attorney obtained copies of Greene’s medical records from Ozenberger.  Ozenberger was aware that Greene’s wife or mother had complained to the Board and that the Board had received a copy of the records.  Ozenberger was also aware that someone had requested copies of the pharmacy records and that the pharmacist had provided them.  

44. After learning that a complaint had been made to the Board, Ozenberger obtained pharmacy records and made approximately 180 additions to his charts for Greene.  Many of these notations were matters that had already been recorded elsewhere in the chart, such as impressions of depression, intractable pain, and Crohn’s disease.  The additions included two notations that he referred Greene to a pain clinic but that Greene refused to go.  Ozenberger made additions to specific dates on the chart even though he did not know the specific dates on which certain events actually occurred. 

45. The Board issued a subpoena dated May 4, 1998, requesting that Ozenberger produce copies of his office records for Greene.  

46. Ozenberger provided the altered records in response to the Board’s subpoena.  Ozenberger made no notations in the records indicating that they had been changed.  

47. The Board’s investigator, Bill Ashcraft, appeared at Ozenberger’s office unannounced and conducted an interview with Ozenberger regarding his treatment of Greene.  Ozenberger stated that he had not made any changes to Greene’s records.  When Ashcraft informed Ozenberger that he already had copies of the records before Ozenberger responded to the subpoena, and that Ozenberger had made changes to the records, Ozenberger replied that he had possibly made eight to ten changes.  

Conclusions of Law

This Commission has jurisdiction over the Board’s complaint.  Section 621.045, RSMo 2000.  The Board has the burden of proof.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  

This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  Where there is a direct conflict in the testimony, we must make a choice between the conflicting testimony.  Id.  Where one cannot draw a fair and intelligent opinion from the facts without experience in the medical profession, expert testimony is necessary.  Perez v. State Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts, 803 S.W.2d 160, 164 (Mo. App., W.D. 1991).  

I.  Excessive Amounts of Medications

A.  Section 334.100.2(4)(h)


The Board asserts that Ozenberger’s license is subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(4)(h), RSMo Supp. 1987, for:  


Misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation, dishonesty, unethical conduct or unprofessional conduct in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter, including, but not limited to, the following:  

*   *   *


(h) Signing a blank prescription form; or dispensing, prescribing, administering or otherwise distributing any drug, controlled substance or other treatment without sufficient examination or establishment of a physician-patient relationship, or for other than medically accepted therapeutic or experimental or investigative purposes duly authorized by a state or federal agency, or not in the course of professional practice, or not in good faith to 

relieve pain and suffering, or not to cure an ailment, physical infirmity or disease[.]
  


We find no cause for discipline under this provision.  The evidence does not show that Ozenberger ever signed a blank prescription form or dispensed, prescribed, administered, or distributed a drug without sufficient examination.  


The Board argues that Greene did not really have Crohn’s disease and that he was a “professional patient” who manipulated doctors in order to obtain addictive medications.  The Board claims that the prescriptions were not issued for a legitimate medical purpose.  We take these allegations to pertain to the Board’s assertion of cause to discipline under section 334.100.2(4)(h) for prescribing for other than medically accepted purposes, not in good faith to relieve pain and suffering, and not to cure an ailment, physical infirmity or disease.  The Board argues that it is debatable whether Greene actually had Crohn’s disease.  The record is replete with indications that Greene suffered from Crohn’s disease, which by all accounts is extremely difficult to diagnose definitively.  As a family practitioner, Ozenberger was not equipped to diagnose Crohn’s disease and had to rely on the specialists’ findings as to a diagnosis.  We find his subjective belief was that he was treating the patient’s condition in the best manner possible.  Everyone agreed that Crohn’s disease is incurable.  The evidence establishes that Ozenberger prescribed the pain medications in good faith to relieve pain and suffering, and even though Greene’s condition was not curable, Ozenberger attempted to alleviate the pain by prescribing pain medications.  Further, even though Greene was a difficult patient, Ozenberger continued treating him because of their longstanding relationship.  Ozenberger also prescribed Stadol for Greene’s migraine headaches.
  We find no cause to discipline under section 334.100.2(4)(h).  

B.  Section 334.100.2(5)


The Board next claims that Ozenberger is subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(5), RSMo Supp. 1987, for:  


Any conduct or practice which is or might be harmful or dangerous to the mental or physical health of a patient or the public; or incompetency, gross negligence or repeated negligence in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter.  For the purposes of this subdivision, ‘repeated negligence’ means the failure, on more than one occasion, to use that degree of skill and learning ordinarily used under the same or similar circumstances by the member of the applicant’s or licensee’s profession[.]
 

Incompetency is either a licensee’s general lack of present ability, or general lack of a disposition to use his otherwise sufficient present ability, to perform a given duty.  Missouri Bd. for Architects, Prof'l Eng'rs and Land Surveyors v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 at 116-17 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm'n Nov. 15, 1985), aff'd, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988); Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  Gross negligence is “an act or course of conduct which demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty,” and that indifference constitutes “a gross deviation from the standard of care which a reasonable person would exercise in the situation.”  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Architects, Prof'l Eng'rs and Land Surveyors, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 and n.6 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).


The Board’s complaint asserts that:  


7.  Respondent prescribed Propoxyphene, a Schedule IV controlled substance, to patient Tim Greene on patient Tim Greene’s second visit to respondent, when patient Tim Greene was 15 years of age.  Amitryptyline, trade name Elavil, an antidepressant, is not a scheduled or controlled substance, but is 

known to have additive or potentiating effects when used with known drugs of abuse, including Propoxyphene.  


8.  Continuing over a period of many years, respondent prescribed excessive amounts of drugs to patient Tim Greene, many of which were controlled substances.  Among the drugs prescribed to patient Tim Greene by respondent were Propoxyphene, Amitryptyline, hydrocodone (Vicodin), Lorcet, Lithium, Xanax, and Stadol NS.  


9.  Between October 13, 1995, and his October 13, 1997, death, patient Greene’s use of analgesics increased from approximately 3524 dose units in 1995, to 4775 dose units in 1996, and 5045 dose units in the nine-month period in 1997 prior to his death.  All of these drugs were prescribed to patient Tim Greene by respondent.  


10.  Respondent for a period of four to five years before his death claimed to be providing multiple drugs to patient Tim Greene to treat pain from an alleged condition of Crohn’s disease.  


11.  Patient Tim Greene received a prescription of 100 Propoxyphene on October 9, 1997, three to four days before his death.  


As we have noted in our findings, the evidence does not show that Ozenberger prescribed Propoxyphene to Greene when Greene was 15 years old. The complaint, paragraph 8, further states that “over a period of many years,” Ozenberger prescribed excessive amounts of drugs to Greene.  The complaint does not explain what period is referred to, which drugs were excessive, and how the drugs were excessive.  The next paragraph does refer specifically to pain medications for the two-year period preceding Greene’s death.    


The Board’s expert characterized the prescriptions of pain medications as follows:  


Q:  Do you have any criticism of Dr. Ozenberger’s prescription of pain medications, and in particular Propoxyphene?  


A.  Yes, I do.  


Q:  And what would your criticisms be?  


A:  Too much and too often refilled when it was not an appropriate time to refill and not concerned about the prescribing of Propoxyphene, particularly in higher doses when there is other drugs such as Elavil in the picture.  

(Tr. at 193-94.)  Ozenberger argues that the Board’s expert testimony on this subject was insufficient.  However, Ozenberger relies on cases involving medical malpractice, which are thus inapplicable in this case.  The Board presented no evidence that the prescriptions of Amitriptyline, Lithium, and Xanax were excessive.  The Board’s proof focused on Propoxyphene.    


The Board attempted to prove that Ozenberger prescribed an excessive dosage of Propoxyphene.  The evidence does not bear out this allegation.  The Board’s expert claimed that Ozenberger prescribed one to two Propoxyphene every four to six hours.  We do not find evidence that he prescribed a dosage of one to two Propoxyphene pills at a time.
  The Board’s expert stated that he was “not sure” if less than one to two Propoxyphene every four to six hours would be a breach of the standard of care (Tr. at 284); thus, the Board had no expert testimony indicating that the dosage that Ozenberger prescribed was below the standard of care.  We agree with Ozenberger’s expert’s assertion that the types and dosages of medications that Ozenberger prescribed, standing alone, were within the standard of care.  (Tr. at 535.)    


However, the evidence does support the Board’s claim that there was too much medication and that it was too often refilled.  Ordinarily, an early refill of a prescription would be outside the realm of the doctor’s control and responsibility.  The doctor has no idea when the patient goes to refill the prescription at the pharmacy.  In this case, however, the prescriptions 

involved were at the clinic pharmacy (almost without exception), and the pharmacists testified that they contacted Ozenberger’s office if Greene attempted to refill a prescription too soon.  


Our findings show numerous times when a new prescription was issued or an existing prescription was refilled before the previous supply would have been exhausted.  Ozenberger offered various justifications for this conduct, such as that Greene vomited up or lost his medications.  On other occasions, however, Ozenberger had no justification.  This occurred not just a few times, but as a pattern.  Further, even though separate prescriptions may have been issued for the Propoxyphene and the Propoxyphene N/APAP, each contained Propoxyphene, and the fact that a previous supply of Propoxyphene was not exhausted, regardless of the form, should have been taken into account.  Although Ozenberger’s experts testified that the prescription practices were acceptable, one had not reviewed Ozenberger’s records, and the other admittedly had not undertaken a review of whether prescriptions were refilled or issued anew while an existing supply would have been outstanding.  


For the period April 19, 1996, through October 25, 1997 – a period of 554 days –Ozenberger prescribed enough Propoxyphene to last Greene 721 days at the prescribed dosage.  For the period January 14, 1995, through October 2, 1997 – a period of 991 days – Ozenberger prescribed enough Stadol to last Greene 1,102 days at the prescribed dosage.  For the period January 3, 1995, through October 5, 1997 – a period of 1,005 days – Ozenberger prescribed enough Hydrocodone to last Greene 1,197 days at the prescribed dosage.  By repeatedly issuing prescriptions or authorizing refills for a medication before the existing supply should have expired, without sufficient justification, Ozenberger repeatedly did not exercise the degree of skill and learning ordinarily used under the same or similar circumstances by a member of his 

profession.  Thus, we find cause to discipline for repeated negligence.
  Further, this was conduct that might be harmful or dangerous to the physical or mental health of the patient.  


However, the Board presented no evidence that the pain medication was excessive due to simultaneous prescriptions of Propoxyphene and Hydrocodone.  Therefore, we have made no conclusions as to the excessiveness of pain medication due to simultaneous prescriptions of two controlled substances, even though the propriety of using these medications simultaneously may have been questionable.  The Board likewise did not address the propriety of using Stadol, which was not a controlled substance at that time, in conjunction with controlled pain relievers such as Propoxyphene and Hydrocodone.  


Although we have found repeated negligence in repeatedly issuing prescriptions or authorizing refills for a medication before the existing supply should have expired, without sufficient justification, the Board has not established that Ozenberger had a general lack of professional ability, or a general lack of disposition to use his professional ability.  He provided caring treatment for a very difficult patient with whom he had a long-standing relationship.  Nor does Ozenberger’s conduct rise to the level of gross negligence.  Ozenberger was not indifferent to his professional duty.  He attempted to fulfill his duty by prescribing pain medication for a verified condition that causes intractable pain.  We find no cause to discipline for incompetence or gross negligence.  

II.  Selection of Drugs


The Board asserts that Ozenberger failed to use due care in selecting drugs.  The Board argues that he should not have prescribed Propoxyphene to a suicidal patient and that he should not have prescribed Propoxyphene and Amitriptyline simultaneously.  The Board argues that the PDR sets the standard of care.  However, in State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. Colom, No. 94-000984 HA (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Dec. 17, 1998), this Commission held that the PDR constitutes some evidence that the finder of fact may consider on the standard of care.  In keeping with the majority rule in various jurisdictions, we ruled that the failure to follow the PDR is not per se, or even prima facie evidence of, a breach of the standard of care.  The Board’s expert claimed that reasons for any departures from the PDR guidelines must be carefully documented in the patient’s charts.  Ozenberger’s experts stated that they routinely depart from the PDR guidelines.


Ozenberger had no indication that Greene was suicidal in 1997.  Greene had made what the Board’s expert characterized as a “suicide gesture” many years previous in September 1988.  That entry appears to be in Ozenberger’s writing.  The record does not show that Ozenberger was aware of a suicide gesture in October 1988.  At the time of Greene’s death, Othmer, the treating psychiatrist, noted that Greene was in the best mood he had been in for years and that he was starting to send out resumes, as is also supported by Ozenberger’s letter of reference for 

him.
  The record does not establish that Ozenberger would have reason to believe that Greene was suicidal when he was prescribing these various medications.    


As to the simultaneous prescriptions of Propoxyphene and Amitriptyline, we again find that the PDR is merely a guideline.  Both of Ozenberger’s experts agreed that Propoxyphene and Amitriptyline were routinely prescribed in combination, and that the combination should simply be monitored closely.  Further, we note that it was Othmer, not Ozenberger, who prescribed Amitriptyline in the weeks prior to Greene’s death, and that he did so in heavier quantities than Ozenberger had been prescribing – twice a day rather than once a day.  Although Ozenberger knew that Greene was receiving Amitriptyline from Othmer, and Othmer stated that it was the primary care physician’s responsibility to monitor the interaction of pain medication with Amitriptyline, we do not find any breach of the standard of care on Ozenberger’s part by prescribing these two medicines in combination.
 


We note that the Board’s complaint does not allege that narcotics are inappropriate for Crohn’s disease, and Ozenberger’s experts presented evidence that the use of narcotics may be appropriate in treating Crohn’s disease.    


We find no cause to discipline Ozenberger’s license for failing to exercise due care in the selection or administration of drugs.  

III.  Violation of Drug Laws


The Board argues that Ozenberger’s license is subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(13) for violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state or the federal government.  


Section 195.070.1 provides: 


A physician . . . in good faith and in the course of his professional practice only, may prescribe, administer, and dispense controlled substances or he may cause the same to be administered or dispensed by a nurse or graduate physician under his discretion and supervision.  

21 U.S.C. section 829(b) provides:  

Except when dispensed directly by a practitioner, other than a pharmacist, to an ultimate user, no controlled substance in schedule III or IV, which is a prescription drug as determined under the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, may be dispensed without a written or oral prescription in conformity with section 503(b) of the Act.  Such prescriptions may not be filled or refilled more than six months after the date thereof or be refilled more than five times after the date of the prescription unless renewed by the practitioner.  

21 C.F.R. section 1306.04(a) provides:  

A prescription for a controlled substance to be effective must be issued for a legitimate medical purpose by an individual practitioner acting in the usual course of his professional practice.  The responsibility for the proper prescribing and dispensing of controlled substances is upon the prescribing practitioner, but a corresponding responsibility rests with the pharmacist who fills the prescription.  An order purporting to be a prescription issued not in the usual course of professional treatment or in legitimate and authorized research is not a prescription within the meaning and intent of section 309 of the Act [21 U.S.C. section 829] and the person knowingly filling such a purported prescription, as well as the person issuing it, shall be subject to the penalties provided for violations of the provisions of law relating to controlled substances.  


We find no violation of any of these provisions of law.  As previously discussed, we do not agree that the prescriptions were not made in good faith or were not for a legitimate purpose.  Therefore, there is no cause for discipline under section 334.100.2(13).  

IV.  Addiction


The Board’s complaint asserts that:  


12.  Respondent continued for years on end to provide patient Tim Greene with narcotic pain medication, including controlled substances, without referring patient Tim Greene to a pain clinic or otherwise attempting to wean him off narcotic pain medication.


13.  Respondent knowingly allowed and facilitated patient Tim Greene’s addiction to narcotic pain medication, which addiction ultimately, and directly, led to his death.  


Ozenberger and his nurse both testified that Ozenberger attempted to refer Greene to a pain clinic but that he refused to go.  The chart also contains notations, which Ozenberger added after learning that there was a complaint with the Board, that Ozenberger referred Greene to a pain clinic but that he refused to go.  We do not rely on the notations made after the fact.  However, given that Greene was a difficult patient, we find it credible at least that he may not have cooperated and gone to a pain clinic even if it were advised.  As far as weaning off narcotic pain medication, the unaltered patient chart contains numerous references to adjusting the dosages of medications or making attempts to discontinue or taper off the medications, even though long-term use of narcotics is within the standard of care for the treatment of Crohn’s disease.  Therefore, we find no cause to discipline on this basis.  


The Board’s expert testified that Greene must have been addicted to the pain medication, at least by 1995.  However, we have also found that Ozenberger was attempting to deal with the pain associated with Crohn’s disease.  Our findings show that Ozenberger made efforts to monitor and limit Greene’s pain medication, particularly as to Hydrocodone.  Ozenberger changed the medications and dosages used.  The Board argues that Ozenberger violated the standard of care, as set forth in the PDR, by prescribing to an addiction-prone individual.  As we 

have stated, the PDR is merely some evidence of the standard of care.  Ozenberger’s experts testified that the narcotics may be used for the long-term treatment of Crohn’s disease.  Schedule II controlled substances have a high potential for abuse.  Section 195.017.3.  The definition of a Schedule III controlled substance in section 195.017.5 includes the following:  “(3) Abuse of the substance may lead to moderate or low physical dependence or high psychological dependence.”  The definition of a Schedule IV controlled substance states:  “The substance has a low potential for abuse relative to substances in Schedule III; . . . [and] Abuse of the substance may lead to limited physical dependence or psychological dependence relative to the substances in Schedule III.”  Section 195.017.7.
  Stadol was not even a controlled substance during the periods at issue. 


The Board suggests that Ozenberger should not have accepted Greene’s various excuses of losing or vomiting medication.  A doctor is placed in a difficult position when prescribing narcotics for the treatment of chronic pain.  A measure of discretion must be left to the treating physician.  Section 334.106.4 provides:  

Drug dependency or the possibility of drug dependency in and of itself is not a reason to withhold or prohibit the prescribing, administering or dispensing of controlled substances for the therapeutic purpose of treatment of a person for intractable pain[.] 


We know that Ozenberger prescribed pain medication for a legitimately diagnosed medical condition, that the question of how much pain medication to prescribe can present a very difficult situation for the treating professional (see Tr. at 555), and that Greene was a disturbed, impulsive individual.  We do not find that Ozenberger breached any standard of care or is otherwise subject to discipline for prescribing pain medication to Greene to relieve his pain.  We 

cannot subject Ozenberger to discipline merely because another doctor, who would not have had a long-standing personal relationship with the patient, may have done something differently.      


The complaint asserts that Greene’s “addiction” led directly to his death.  Paradoxically, during opening statements, the Board’s counsel conceded that the Board would not be able to prove that Ozenberger caused Greene’s death if this were a civil suit for money damages, but argued that Ozenberger put Greene “on this path that ultimately did lead to his death.”  The coroner did not determine the cause of death to be suicide.  Lynde Greene testified that she found a bottle containing only eight out of the original 100 pills after Greene died.  Her credibility is suspect in a number of respects.  The Board focuses on its expert’s testimony that the lethal dose for Propoxyphene is 650 to 850 mg. per day.  However, Ozenberger’s expert testified, and we have found, that the “lethal” dose depends on the patient’s weight, age, and other factors.  Greene was a very large man and obviously functioned for a long time on his medications without adverse effects.  No one could ever know precisely the circumstances surrounding Greene’s death.  Although the events that occurred were extremely unfortunate, we cannot hold Ozenberger responsible for them. 


However, we have already found that by prescribing or refilling medications before the previous supply had expired, Ozenberger engaged in conduct that might be harmful or dangerous to the patient; thus, we have found cause to discipline under section 334.100.2(5) on that basis.  

V.  Subpoena and Records


The Board alleges cause to discipline under section 334.100.2(4) for:  


Misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation, dishonesty, unethical conduct or unprofessional conduct in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter, including, but not limited to, the following:  

*   *   *


(m) Failure to comply with a subpoena or subpoena duces tecum from the board or an order of the board[.]


Ozenberger argues that he made the additions to records after he learned that a complaint had been made, but before he received the Board’s subpoena for the records.  There is absolutely no evidence of failure to comply with a subpoena.  Ozenberger provided records, as requested by the subpoena.  At the hearing, the Board’s counsel conceded that the Board could not rely on subsection 4(m) because it could not establish that Ozenberger made additions to the records in response to the subpoena.
  (Tr. at 562.)  


The Board argues the doctrine of spoliation of the evidence, and that based on a destruction or significant alteration of the evidence, an adverse inference should be drawn that Ozenberger did not meet the standard of care.  In the first place, Ozenberger made additions to the record that essentially added to notations already in the voluminous patient record.  We do not regard the additions as a significant change; they repeated much of the information that was already in the record.  Even if the additions are considered a significant alteration, we cannot stretch that to an adverse inference that Ozenberger did not meet the standard of care.  It is obvious what changes Ozenberger made to the records.  The purpose of the doctrine of spoliation of evidence is to remove any advantage the spoliator may have gained by spoliating the evidence.  See Schneider v. G. Guilliams, Inc., 976 S.W.2d 522, 526 (Mo. App., E.D. 1998).   Further, because we have not found fraud, deceit or bad faith, the doctrine of spoliation does not apply. M.C. v. Yeargin, 11 S.W.3d 604, 617 (Mo. App., E.D. 1999).  However, in this case, we have disregarded Ozenberger’s after-the-fact entries; thus, he has gained no advantage and the Board is at no disadvantage.  Even if we had not disregarded them, it would not have changed the end result of our decision.  

Misconduct is "the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[.]"  Missouri Bd. for Architects, Prof'l Eng'rs and Land Surveyors v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 at 125 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm'n Nov. 15, 1985), aff'd, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).    Fraud is "an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him."  State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196 201 (Mo. banc 1910).  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.  Missouri Dental Bd. v. Bailey, 731 S.W.2d 272, 274-75 (Mo. App., W.D. 1987).  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 333 (10th ed. 1993).  “Ethical” relates to moral standards of professional conduct.  Id. at 398.  Unprofessional means not conforming to the technical or ethical standards of the profession.  Id. at 930.


Ozenberger admittedly made additions to the records that he provided to the Board in response to the subpoena.  The substance of the additions has not been shown false.  Most of the additions merely add impressions that were already elsewhere in the record.  Therefore, we cannot conclude that Ozenberger is subject to discipline for fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty for making additions to the record.  We further do not believe that there was any intentional wrongdoing, and thus no misconduct.  However, the changes were made sometime after the Board had already obtained a copy of the records and before the Board obtained them in response to the subpoena.  Making alterations to the records and providing them to the Board without any specific indication that the additions had been made constitutes unethical and unprofessional conduct, even though one can obviously discern what and where the additions are in the records.  


Ozenberger told the Board’s investigator that he had made no changes in the records, when in fact he had.   Then, when confronted, he said he made eight to ten changes, when in fact there were many.   Based on these two untrue statements to the Board’s investigator, there is cause to discipline his license for misrepresentation and dishonesty.  


Therefore, Ozenberger engaged in unethical and unprofessional conduct, misrepresentation, and dishonesty in regard to the records, and there is cause to discipline his license under section 334.100.2(4).    

Summary


We conclude that Ozenberger’s license is subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(5) for repeated negligence, as well as conduct that might be harmful or dangerous to the patient, in prescribing or authorizing refills of medications before the previous supply would have run out.  


We conclude that Ozenberger’s license is subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(4) for unethical or unprofessional conduct in providing altered records to the Board without indicating that they were altered.  His license is also subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(4) for misrepresentation and dishonesty in making false statements to the Board’s investigator.


We find no cause for discipline under the remaining allegations of the Board’s complaint.  


SO ORDERED on January 30, 2002.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

	�Ozenberger testified that he worked elsewhere for some years during the 1980s.  However, his name appears on typewritten entries in Greene’s medical records from the clinic during that time frame, and other entries appear to be in Ozenberger’s writing.  Although the Board alleges that Ozenberger began prescribing Propoxyphene to Greene in 1975, when Greene was 15 years old, that entry does not appear to be in Ozenberger’s handwriting, and Ozenberger testified that it was not.  





	�This entry in Greene’s chart appears to be in Ozenberger’s writing.  





	�Although this appears in the hospital records, there is no evidence that this was part of Ozenberger’s records.  


	�Where pharmacy records are available, we use the date the prescription was filled, as the pharmacy records are reliable.  The prescriptions were almost always filled on the same date Ozenberger prescribed them.  





	�Quantity and days’ supply are based on pharmacy records for 1995-1997.  Pharmacy records were unavailable prior to 1995; thus, findings for those periods are based on Ozenberger’s unaltered records.  Notes from chart are based on Ozenberger’s unaltered records.  





	�As needed.  


	�Propoxyphene N/APAP (Darvocet).  





	�Italics denotes refill.  





	�Bold type indicates a new prescription or refill before the previous supply of that medication ran out.  Throughout these findings, we have allowed some degree of latitude before designating a prescription or refill as early.  For example, we have accounted for the fact that the pharmacy was closed on Sunday.  





	�Three times per day. 


	�Italics indicates refill.  





	�Bold type indicates new prescription or refill before the existing supply would have run out.  


	�Based on pharmacy records for 1995-1997.  Pharmacy records were unavailable for periods prior to 1995. 


	�Italics denotes refill.  





	�Bold type indicates a new prescription or refill before the previous supply ran out.  


	�Greene’s wife at that time.  


	�Section 195.017.4(1)(a)j, RSMo 1994.  Under section 195.017.6(4)(d), RSMo Supp. 1997, hydrocodone became a Schedule III controlled substance when used in limited amounts.  





	�Although we note that prescriptions of Hydrocodone overlapped with prescriptions of Propoxyphene, the Board presented no evidence as to the propriety of prescribing controlled substances simultaneously.  Therefore, we have made these findings only as to what pain medication was prescribed, without reference to the combined effects of the pain medication.  





	�Based on pharmacy records for 1995-1997.  Pharmacy records were unavailable for periods prior to 1995. 


	�Bold type indicates a new prescription or refill before the previous supply ran out.  





	�Four times per day. 


	�Two times per day.  


	�This version of the statute has been in effect since 1987.  The Board’s complaint quotes this provision, and the Board raises no serious issue as to any conduct occurring prior to 1991, when Ozenberger began seeing Greene on a regular basis.  





	�The Board does not even argue that the use of Stadol was not legitimate.  


	�This version of the statute has been in effect since 1987.  The Board’s complaint quotes this provision, and the Board raises no serious issue as to any conduct occurring prior to 1991, when Ozenberger began seeing Greene on a regular basis.  


	�Note, there are no copies of prescriptions in the record.  All we have are Ozenberger’s charts for Greene and copies of pharmacy computer printouts (for 1995 and later) that show the number of days’ supply of the drugs but do not indicate whether the actual dosage prescribed would have been for one or two pills at a time.  As stated further herein, we disbelieve Lynde Greene’s testimony, including her claim that the prescribed dosage was one or two Propoxyphene at a time.    


	�Ozenberger asserts that the Board presented insufficient expert testimony as to drugs other than Propoxyphene, such as Stadol.  The Board’s expert testified that Ozenberger prescribed too much too soon.  This is obvious even without the aid of expert testimony.  Although the Board has inexplicably based its written arguments only on Propoxyphene, the early refills, or new prescriptions issued before exhaustion of the previous supply, appear to be especially egregious as to Stadol and Hydrocodone.  However, the Board has not presented evidence that Stadol is inappropriate for long-term usage, as stated in its complaint.  


	�Throughout this decision, we place much greater stock in Ozenberger’s experts than the Board’s.  The Board produced an expert who is no longer actively practicing medicine, has a background in cardiology, had only treated three or four Crohn’s patients in his career, and hadn’t prescribed any Schedule III or IV controlled substances in over two years.  Ozenberger, on the other hand, produced two practicing physicians who treat Crohn’s disease in their daily practices.   One of them was a gastroenterologist who had treated Greene on occasion.   


	�Greene’s wife, Lynde, testified (via deposition) that Greene had planned a birthday dinner for her on October 12 and hoped to reconcile their relationship (the couple was separated at that time), but they had an argument and she refused to go.  This could be an explanation of why Greene might have committed suicide.  





	�As previously noted, the Board has not alleged, and the evidence does not show, that it was improper to prescribe various pain relievers simultaneously.  


	�The Board’s arguments focus on Propoxyphene, even though, as a Schedule IV controlled substance, it has much less potential for abuse than Hydrocodone.  Although the Board argued the effects of Propoxyphene when combined with Amitriptyline, it offered no evidence regarding the effects of overlapping prescriptions of Hydrocodone and Propoxyphene.  


	�Therefore, whether such conduct would constitute “failure to comply with a subpoena” is an issue we need not decide.  
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